

Our reference: 1006171

**ipcc**

independent  
police complaints  
commission

Sent by email to: Lee Jefferson  
request-363114-ee6de5fb@whatdotheyknow.com

comisiwn cwynion  
annibynnol  
yr heddlu

9 October 2016

PO Box 473  
Sale M33 0BW

Blwch Post 473  
Sale M33 0BW

Tel/Ffôn: 0300 020 0096

Fax/Ffacs: 0207 166 3306

Text relay/Cyfnwid Testun: 18001 0207 166 3000

Email/E-bost: enquiries@ipcc.gsi.gov.uk

Web/Gwefan: www.ipcc.gov.uk

Dear Mr Jefferson

Thank you for your email to the IPCC dated 03 November 2016 regarding your request for an internal review on our decision of the 24 October 2016.

I am replying as the independent reviewer of replies under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

I note in your request of the 30 September 2016 you asked for:

*From the information held on file please kindly supply*

- (1) Which year the unsealing of a master tape was made*
- (2) How many cases within 12 months of (1) was the unsealing of a master tape made.*
- (3) Please list the police authorities involved in recording the master tapes which were ordered to be unsealed within the remit of (1) and (2).*

I understand, from your request for an internal review that you do not feel that the IPCC has fulfilled their section 16 duty under the FOIA to advise and assist in where the information you are requesting maybe held.

### **My decision**

I agree that the IPCC could have been more helpful in advising you of where you could find the information you are looking for. I can advise that we believe this information is held by the individual police forces.

Yours sincerely



**Peter Hooper**  
Records and Archives Manager  
Independent Police Complaints Commission

Our reference: 1000111

Sent by email to Lee Johnson  
request-1000111-2018-10-02@ipcc.gov.uk

2 October 2018

Dear Mr Johnson

Thank you for your email to the IPCC dated 29 September 2018 regarding your request for an internal review on our decision of 24 October 2018.

I am replying as the designated member of staff under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

In relation to your request of the 29 September 2018 you asked for:  
1. Our explanation for the decision made on the 24 October 2018.  
2. A list of the documents that we have reviewed in connection with your request.  
3. A list of the documents that we have reviewed in connection with your request.  
4. A list of the documents that we have reviewed in connection with your request.

I understand that your request for an internal review that you do not feel that the IPCC has fulfilled its duties is only under the FOIA to obtain and want to review the information you are requesting might help.

Yours sincerely

I agree that the IPCC should have been more helpful in advising you of what you could do. The information you are looking for I can advise that we believe that information is held by the relevant police force.

Yours sincerely



## List of Closed Buildings - South Lanarkshire Council

<u>Property</u>	<u>Street</u>	<u>Town</u>	<u>Postcode</u>	<u>Owned Now by SLC</u>
Abington Public Convenience	Carlisle Road	Abington	ML12 6SD	Yes
Biggar Corn Exchange Public Convenience	John Street	Biggar	ML12 6DH	Yes
Carnwath Public Convenience	Main Street	Carnwath	ML11 8JZ	No
Castlebank Park Public Convenience	St Patricks Road	Lanark	ML11 9EQ	Yes
Coalburn Public Convenience	Middlemuir Road	Coalburn	ML11 0NN	No
Crawford Public Convenience	Carlisle Road	Crawford	ML12 6TW	Yes
Crossford Public Convenience	Lanark Road	Crossford	ML8 5RE	Yes
Douglas Public Convenience	Ayr Road	Douglas	ML11 0QB	Yes
Forth Public Convenience	Climpy Road	Forth	ML11 8GA	Yes
Greenhills Square Public Convenience	Greenhills Square	East Kilbride	G75 8TT	Yes
Lanark Horsemarket Public Convenience	Horsemarket	Lanark	ML11 7LQ	Yes
Larkhall Public Convenience	King Street	Larkhall	ML9 1DP	Yes
Leadhills Public Convenience	Main Street	Leadhills	ML12 6XP	Yes
Rutherglen Public Convenience	King Street	Rutherglen	G73 2HD	Yes
Stonehouse Public Convenience	King Street	Stonehouse	ML9 3EQ	Yes
Strathaven Public Convenience	Green Street	Strathaven	ML10 6LT	Yes
St Leonards Square Public Convenience	St Leonards Square	East Kilbride	G74 2AT	No
The Murray Square Public Convenience	The Murray Square	East Kilbride	G75 0BH	No